



GREENWICH HISTORICAL SOCIETY ANNOUNCES GRANT FROM HOROWITZ FOUNDATION TO SUPPORT JOHN HENRY TWACHTMAN ONLINE

Joint Project with Lisa N. Peters will be Definitive Catalog of Famed Impressionist's Work

COS COB, February 19, 2020 -- The Greenwich Historical Society is pleased to announce that the Mr. and Mrs. Raymond J. Horowitz Foundation for the Arts has approved a grant request of \$89,000 to support *John Henry Twachtman Online*, a joint project of the Greenwich Historical Society and Lisa N. Peters, Ph.D.

John Henry Twachtman Online will be the definitive catalog of the work of Twachtman (1853–1902), an important figure in late nineteenth-century American art who is often considered the most original artist among the American Impressionists. The project was begun over two decades ago by Dr. Peters under the auspices of Spanierman Gallery, one of New York's foremost American art galleries, which closed in 2013. It will now be published on the website of the Greenwich Historical Society.

The Greenwich Historical Society is an ideal repository for this project. While living in Greenwich from 1890 to 1899, Twachtman created his finest works and taught art classes at the Holley House, a boarding house in the community of Cos Cob, where he and several fellow American Impressionist painters periodically lodged. Since 1957 the Greenwich Historical Society has been the steward of the Holley House, now known as the Bush-Holley House Museum.

Today the Bush-Holley House anchors the Greenwich Historical Society's newly expanded museum campus on the banks of the Mianus River. Establishing a digital catalog of Twachtman's art at the Greenwich Historical Society thus serves as a virtual homecoming, bringing the artist's work back to the place that was most significant to him.

The Horowitz Foundation's support for *John Henry Twachtman Online* honors the deep appreciation that Margaret and Raymond Horowitz held for Twachtman's art, reflected in their ownership of seven works by the artist, including the painting *Old Salt Box*, which they gave to the collection of the Greenwich Historical Society in 1988. The award further underscores of the Horowitzes' long-standing dedication to supporting American art scholarship.

John Henry Twachtman Online received a grant of \$5,000 awarded in 2019 by The Lunder Foundation. Established by Peter and Paula Lunder, The Lunder Foundation is dedicated to transforming lives and communities through art and has been an instrumental presence in American art through the establishment of the Lunder Institute for American Art and other initiatives.

Both grants from The Horowitz Foundation and The Lunder Foundation will enable this scholarly partnership between Dr. Peters and the Greenwich Historical Society to come to fruition.



Image caption:

The painting *Old Salt Box* by John Henry Twachtman was given to the Greenwich Historical Society by Raymond and Margaret Horowitz in 1988. The Mr. and Mrs. Raymond J. Horowitz Foundation for the Arts has announced a grant to fund *John Henry Twachtman Online*, a joint project of the Greenwich Historical Society and Lisa N. Peters, Ph.D.

Painting identification:

John Henry Twachtman, *Old Salt Box*, ca. 1889-95. Oil on linen adhered to cardboard. 9 x 12 inches. Collection of the Greenwich Historical Society, Gift of Raymond and Margaret Horowitz, 1988.10

About the Greenwich Historical Society

The Greenwich Historical Society and the Bush-Holley House Museum are located at 47 Strickland Road in Cos Cob, Connecticut. The Museum Galleries are open Wednesday through Sunday, noon to 4 p.m. Bush-Holley House is accessed by docent-led tours Wednesday through Sunday at 1:00 p.m., 2:00 p.m. and 3:00 p.m. Admission is \$10 for adults; \$8 for seniors and students, and free for visitors under age 18. Free admission to the public is available on the first Wednesday of each month. Reservations are required for groups of 10 or more; group reservation rate is \$7 per person.

Visitors to the museum will also enjoy perusing the Museum Store and Café, which are open Monday-Friday, 9 a.m. to 5 p.m., and Saturday and Sunday, noon to 4 p.m.

Contacts:

Laura McCormick, McCormick PR <u>laura@mccormickpr.com</u>; 203.364.6357 Cai Pandolfino, Greenwich Historical Society: <u>cpandolfino@greenwichhistory.org</u>; 203.869.6899